
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  

LEISURE AND COMMUNITY POLICY 

DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW PANEL 
 

 
Date: Wednesday, 5 March 2014 
  
Time: 6:00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor Miss S M Bell (Chairman) 

 
Councillor M J Ford, JP (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors Mrs P M Bryant 

N R Gregory 

T G Knight 

Mrs S Pankhurst 

R H Price, JP 

 
Deputies: Mrs K K Trott 

D M Whittingham 

Public Document Pack



- 2 - 

 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Leisure and 
Community Policy Development and Review Panel held on 15 January 2014.  
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest and Disclosures or Advice or Directions  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct and disclosures of advice or directions 
received from Group Leaders or Political Groups, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution.  
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged.  
 

6. Presentation - Park Lane Vision - Update  

 To receive a presentation by the Leisure Development Manager which  updates the 
Panel on the Park Lane Vision.  
 

7. Fareham Leisure Centre Performance Review (Pages 7 - 12) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Community which provides  a review of the 
performance of Fareham Leisure Centre.  
 

8. Review of the work programme for 2013/14 and proposed draft work 
programme for 2014/15 (Pages 13 - 30) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Community which reviews the Panel’s work 
programme for the current year 2013/14 and gives preliminary consideration to a 
draft work programme for 2014/15.  
 

P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
24 February 2014 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Leisure and Community Policy 
Development and Review Panel 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 
 
Date: Wednesday, 15 January 2014 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Miss S M Bell (Chairman) 
 

 M J Ford, JP (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: Mrs P M Bryant, T G Knight, Mrs S Pankhurst and Mrs K K Trott 
(deputising for R H Price, JP) 
 

 
Also 

Present: 

  
Councillor Mrs C L A Hockley, (Executive Member for Leisure 
and Community) (minutes 7 and 8) 

 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Leisure and Community 
Policy Development and 
Review Panel 

- 2 - 15 January 2014 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R H Price, JP and 
Councillor N R Gregory. 
 

2. MINUTES  

 
It was AGREED that the minutes of the Leisure and Community Policy 
Development and Review Panel meeting on 6 November 2013 be confirmed 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman welcomed the following representatives who had been invited 
to the meeting to make presentations on agenda items 6 and 7 respectively:- 
 

• Ian Cook, Area Contracts Manager, Sports & Leisure Management Ltd. 
and Ryan Grant, General Manager, Fareham Leisure Centre;  

 

• Geoff Phillpotts, Regeneration Manager, First Wessex. 
 

The Chairman also informed members that funding had been secured for a 
youth project at Broadlaw Walk, Fareham which had been just been launched 
on Tuesday 14 January 2014.  
 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OR ADVICE OR 

DIRECTIONS  

 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  

 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. PRESENTATION -  FAREHAM LEISURE CENTRE  

 
The Panel received a presentation by Ian Cook, (Area Contracts Manager) for 
Sports & Leisure Management Ltd, and Ryan Grant, (General Manager) 
Fareham Leisure Centre. Members were reminded that the partnership 
arrangements with the Council had been in place since May 2005 and 
partnership support had made an important contribution to the Leisure 
Centre’s success. Information was provided about the variety of achievements 
and awards which had been won by the Leisure Centre over recent years  
 
It was explained that the refurbishment proposals included the swimming pool 
(main and teaching pool), village changing areas, sauna/steam room and plant 
room.  Whilst the work was being carried out, a temporary pool facility would 
be provided on the north elevation of the car park for the duration of the 
refurbishment works. Regarding publicity, it was stated that the Council and 
Leisure Centre would be working together on their communication plans, with 

Page 2



Leisure and Community 
Policy Development and 
Review Panel 

- 3 - 15 January 2014 

 

 

joint press releases, information provided on the Council’s website and on 
social media etc.   The refurbishment project is due to start on 1 April 2014 
and last approximately 6 months.  Upon completion, it was intended that the 
new facilities would be officially re-launched with an opening ceremony.    
 
It was AGREED that:- 
 
(a) Mr Cook and Mr Grant be thanked for their informative presentation 

about the refurbishment project; and 
 

(b) the Panel acknowledges and supports the achievements of Fareham 
Leisure Centre and requests that thanks be passed to all Leisure 
Centre staff. 

 
7. PRESENTATION - FAREHAM SAVERS CREDIT UNION REVIEW  

 
The Panel received a joint presentation by the Community Development 
Manager, Fareham Borough Council and Geoff Phillpotts, Regeneration 
Manager, First Wessex, which provided information about the purpose and 
operation of Fareham Community Savers (Fareham Savers Credit Union).  
 
It was reported that the three key funding partners are Fareham Borough 
Council, First Wessex and Southern Co-operative.  Support is also provided by 
United Savings and Loans (USAL) and the Fareham Citizens Advice Bureau. 
The project was launched in Fareham in 2011 with a commitment to  3 years 
funding, to be extended by a further 2 years if successful. The  funding 
supports the employment of a Fareham Community Savers Development 
Worker for 12 hours per week.  Currently there are 3 local drop-in centres at 
Broadlaw Walk, Highlands Hub and the Civic Offices, Fareham.   
 
The Panel was informed that there was a significant increase in membership in 
2013, and loan applications had also increased. At present the total 
membership of Fareham Community Savers is 202.   Current  trends show  an 
increased demand for help and advice on budgeting and money management.  
it was anticipated that demand was likely to grow as a consequence of the 
impact of welfare reforms and the introduction of Universal Credit.  
 
Members considered possible ways in which the scheme could be 
promoted/advertised, bearing in mind that it is a small scale project. Questions 
were asked on various matters covered in the presentation. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Mrs Hockley addressed the Panel 
during discussion on this item. 
 
It was AGREED that the Community Development Manager and Mr Phillpotts 
be thanked for a very interesting and informative presentation. 
 

8. REVIEW OF COMMUNITY BUILDINGS  - RESULTS OF TITCHFIELD CATS 

AREA  AND WESTERN WARDS CATS  NEEDS ASSESSMENT  

 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Community which detailed 
the outcome of the needs assessment for wards in the Titchfield CATs area 

Page 3



Leisure and Community 
Policy Development and 
Review Panel 

- 4 - 15 January 2014 

 

 

and Western Wards CATs area and recommended the preparation of a master 
plan to deliver the identified needs.  
 
The Panel discussed the information detailed in the report and made the 
following comments:- 
 

• Abshot Community Centre -  it was noted that there was 
[...]
ation of the Chairman Councillor Mrs Hockley addressed the Panel 
during consideration of this matter. 
 
 

 
It was AGREED that:- 
 
(a) the outcomes from the Titchfield and Western Wards Needs 

Assessments detailed in the report be noted;  

Page 4



Leisure and Community 
Policy Development and 
Review Panel 

- 5 - 15 January 2014 

 

 

 
(b)  officers be authorised to prepare a master plan to meet the identified 

needs; and 
 

(c) that the need for building repairs to Abshot Community Centre and 
Victory Hall, Warsash in particular, be noted. 

 
 

9. PRELIMINARY OVERALL REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2013/14 

AND DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2014/15  

 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Community which gave initial 
consideration to the Panel’s work programme for the current year, 2013/14 
and preparation of a draft programme for 2014/15. Members’ attention was 
drawn to paragraph 3 of the report detailing revisions to the current work 
programme. 
 
It was AGREED that:- 
 
(a) the updated work programme for 2013/14, attached as Appendix A to 

the report be approved; and 
 

(b) further consideration be given to the preparation of a draft work 
programme for the municipal year 2014/15, at the next meeting on 5 
March 2014. 

 
 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.20 pm). 

 
 

Page 5



Page 6



 

L&C-140305-gsa.docx 

 
 

Report to 
Leisure and Community Policy 
Development and Review Panel 

 
 
 
Date 5 March 2014   
 
Report of: Director of Community   
 
Subject: LEISURE CENTRE REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE    
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report provides a summary of the contract performance monitoring of Fareham 
Leisure Centre which is operated by Strategic Leisure Management Ltd (SLM) on 
behalf of the Council. The report also provides an update on the continuous 
improvement plan, a summary of attendance figures and details of the income and 
expenditure incurred by the Council arising from the Leisure Centre management 
contract. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Panel notes the information contained in the report. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



- 2 - 

L&C-140305-gsa.docx 

 

INTRODUCTION 
 

1. On 1 May 2005, Fareham Leisure Centre transferred to trust status with Strategic 
Leisure Management Limited (SLM) taking on the management and operation of 
the centre. SLM have a full repairing lease with responsibility for internal and 
external repairs. A ten year lease for the tennis courts in Park Lane recreation 
ground and for the car park adjacent to the Leisure Centre run parallel to the 
Leisure Centre lease and management contract. 
 

2. In October 2013, the Executive agreed to a five year extension to the contract 
together with a £1.5m investment in the refurbishment of the wet side facilities. 
The contract will therefore now run until May 2020.  
 

3. The works to improve the wet side facilities, as discussed by the Panel at their 
meeting in January 2014, will commence in April 2015 and are scheduled to 
complete in September 2015 
 

4. The style of partnership between the Council and SLM allows the operator to 
develop and improve the service with considerable freedom. To ensure that while 
there is freedom, the needs and expectations of the community and strategic 
vision of the Council is met, the Council has taken on a monitoring role including 
a continuous improvement plan for the centre. 

5. This report provides information on the following:- 

(a) The outcome of the contract monitoring since March 2012, i.e. since last 
reported to the Panel; 

(b) The continuous improvement plan; 

(c) Details of the income and expenditure for the Leisure Centre for the 
financial year 2012-2013; and 

(d) A brief summary of attendances during the current year of the contract. 

CONTRACT MONITORING 

6. Since March 2013, three monitoring visits have been undertaken together with a 
health and safety inspection. No areas of concern were raised, and the annual 
inspection revealed tha
[...]
th attendances prior to the transfer to trust status. The Centre now 
average 61,000 visitors per month with 60% of these being for the fitness suite, 
exercise classes and courses with the balance being for swimming. This is 5,000 
per month more than in 2011/12. 

11. Currently  584 Leisure Cards have been issued. These are broken down into:- 

• Low income  63 

• Student      3 

• Single   416 

• FBC     28 

• Family   74 
 

Page 9



- 4 - 
 

L&C-140305-r  -gsa.docx 

 

12. In March 2013, 675 Leisure Cards were in circulation.  

13. The reason that the take up of this scheme is falling largely due to the value the 
Leisure Centre offers via its pay-as-you-go fees and membership arrangements. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

14. There are no significant risks arising from the management of the Leisure Centre 
over the last 12 months. 

CONCLUSION 

15. This report updates the Leisure and Community Policy Development and Review 
Panel on the results of the contract monitoring at Fareham Leisure Centre, on the 
continuous improvement plan and the income and expenditure by the Council in 
relation to the Leisure Centre during the current financial year.  

16. The overall conclusion is that the Leisure Centre continues to be effectively 
managed, that significant improvements have been made and that the centre 
continues to provide an excellent service to the community. 

 

APPENDIX A - Continuous Improvement Plan 
 
Background Papers: None 

Reference Papers: None 

Enquiries:  

For further information on this report please contact Gareth Satherley, Leisure 
Development Manager (Ext 4476). 

 

 

Page 10



- 5 - 
 

L&C-140305-r  -gsa.docx 

 

          APPENDIX A 

Fareham Leisure Centre Continuous Improvement Plan  
 
 

 Achievements to report 
 

QUEST 
 

Quest is the UK Quality 
Scheme for Sport and 

Leisure 
 

UK Active 
 

 
National Fitness 

Awards 
 

 
Fareham Leisure Centre currently stands as the only 
Leisure Centre in the country accredited as 
“O
[...]
14/15; and 

 
(c) submit the proposed work programme for 2014/15 to the Council for 

endorsement.

 

 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 13



- 2 - 
 

L&C-140305-r01-mge.docx 

 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. This is the penultimate meeting for this year and the Panel is invited to finalise its 
review of this year’s work and confirm the draft programme for 2014/15. 

WORK PROGRAMME CURRENT YEAR 2013/14 

2. Appendix A to this report contains details of the current year’s work programme for 
review by the Panel. 

3. Appendix B contains details of the outcomes from matters considered at Panel 
meetings from May 2013 up until January 2014, for members’ information. 

WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2014/15 

4. Appendix B sets out details of the proposed items for consideration during 2014/15. As 
members are aware,  the Panel’s focus is on ‘policy development’, and  it is suggested 
that members may want to consider setting up smaller working groups to work with 
officers on specific subjects. The Panel is also likely to consider reports on a specific 
subject on more than one occasion during the course of the year, as the policy is 
developed and before final recommendations are made to the Executive. 

5. It is also for the Panel to consider whether any review of items under the Council’s 
policy framework will be included in the 2014/15 programme. 

6. Appendix C contains a list of the plans and strategies currently contained in the 
Council’s policy framework. The list may however be subject to amendment arising 
from any future changes to the Constitution. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

7. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report 

CONCLUSION 

8. To summarise, the Panel is now invited to:- 

(a) review the outcome of its work programme for the current year 2013/14; 

(b) give further consideration to a draft work programme for 2014/15, taking account 
of the proposed draft set out in Appendix B and, at the same time, add to the 
Panel’s draft programme for 2014/15 any proposed strategy or policy reviews 
and also any additional items agreed generally by the Panel or put forward by 
individual members and accepted by the Panel; and 

(c) arrange to submit the agreed work programme for 2014/15 to the Council. 

 

Appendix A – Current Work Programme for 2013/14 

Appendix B –Work Programme 201 3/14 - Outcomes 

Appendix C – Policy Framework 

Page 14



- 3 - 
 

L&C-140305-r  -mge.docx 

 

Appendix D –Draft Work Programme for 2014/15 

 
Background Papers: 

None 

 
Reference Papers: Leisure & Community   Policy Development and Review Panel 

15 January 2014 (Minute 9). 

 
 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Martyn George, Director of 
Community. (Ext 4400* 

Page 15



- 4 - 
 

L&C-140305-r  -mge.docx 

 

APPENDIX A 
 
WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2013/14 - LEISURE AND COMMUNITY POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW PANEL 
 
 

MEETING DATES FOR 2013/14 
 

ITEMS  
 

 15 May 2013 
 

Introduction to the role of the Panel 
 

• Introduction to Key Staff 

• Achievements 2012/13 

• Challenges and Priorities for 
2013/14 

• Review of the work programme for 
2013/14 

 

 24 July 2013 
 

• Review of the work programme 
2013/14 

• Presentation - Countryside Sites 
Nature Conservation 

• Leisure Strategy  Review 

• Portchester MUGA - Results of 
Consultation 

• Proposals to Commemorate the 
Centenary of WW1and the 70th 
Anniversary of D Day  

 

 4 September 2013 
 

• Review of the work programme 
2013/14 

• Open Spaces Improvement 
Programme 

• Community Action Fareham SLA 
Review 

• Presentation - Proposals for Bath 
Lane Recreation Ground 

 

 6 November 2013 
 

• Review of the work programme for 
2013/14 

• Ferneham Hall Performance 
Review 2012/13 

• Verbal update on the future of 
Westbury Manor Museum  
 

Page 16



- 5 - 
 

L&C-140305-r  -mge.docx 

 

15 January 2014 
 

• Presentation – Fareham Leisure 
Centre  - refurbishment of 
swimming pool and changing 
facilities 

• Presentation - Fareham Savers 
Credit Union Review 

• Review of Community Buildings - 
results of Titchfield CATS Area 
Needs Assessment 

• Preliminary overall review of work 
programme 2013/14 and draft 
2014/15 

 

5 March 2014 • Final review of work programme 
for 2013/14 and draft for 2014/15 

• Fareham Leisure Centre 
Performance Review 

• Presentation – Park Lane Vision 
(Update) 
 

14 May 2014  
 
 

• Review of the work programme for 
2014/15 

 

 

Page 17



- 6 - 
 

L&C-140305-r01-mge.docx 

 

 

APPENDIX B 
Leisure and Community Policy Development and Review Panel –  

Progress on Actions from May 2013 to January 2014 
 

MEETING 
DATE 
 

15 MAY 2012 
 

Subject Presentation – Introduction to the role of the Leisure and Community Policy Development and Review Panel  
( Introduction to key Staff, Achievements in 2012/13 challenges and priorities for 2013/14) 
 

Type of Item Information 

Action by 
Panel 

It was AGREED that:- 
 
(a) The Director of Community,  Head of Leisure and Community and officers be thanked for a very comprehensive and 

informative presentation; and 
 
(b) Officers be congratulated for their hard work and effort especially during what proved to be a very busy year.  

 

Outcome Presentation was noted. 
 

Link Officer Martyn George 

  
 

Subject Leisure and Community Policy Development and Review Panel Work Programme for 2013/14 – Review  and Initial 
Endorsement 
 

Type of Item Information 

Action by 
Panel 

It was AGREED that, subject to the revisions shown below, the Panel's work programme for 2013/14 be approved:- 
 
(a) An item to consider the outcome of the consultation on Portchester MUGA  be added to the work programme for  24 

July 2013; 

P
age 18



- 7 - 
 

L&C-140305-r  -mge.docx 

 

 
(b) Proposals for refurbishment of existing changing rooms, replacement grounds maintenance store and other works at 

Bath Lane Recreation Ground  be added to the work programme for  4 September 2013; 
 

(c) Review of Commun
[...]
ent Service Level Agreement with 
Community Action Fareham up until 31 March 2014.  

 

Outcome  The matter was considered by the Executive on 4 November 2013 and it was RESOLVED that the Executive agrees to 
extend the current service level agreement with Community Action Fareham until 31 March 2014. 
 

Link officer  Janie Millerchip 
 

  
 

Subject Review of Work Programme  

Type of item Information 

Action by 
Panel 

It was AGREED that the Panel's work programme for 2013/14 as set out in Appendix A attached to the report be endorsed.  
 

Outcome Information noted. 
 

Link officer  Martyn George 

  
 

MEETING 
DATE 

6 November 2013 

Subject Presentation – Update on the Future of Westbury Manor Museum  

Type of item Information 
 

P
age 23



- 12 - 
 

L&C-140305-r  -mge.docx 

 

Action by 
Panel 

A presentation was made by Dr Janet Owen, Head of Museums and Arts, (Hampshire County Council). 
 
It was AGREED that:- 
 
(a) Dr Owen be thanked for her very informative and helpful presentation; and 
(b) a copy of the presentation be circulated to all Panel members.  

 
 

Outcome Information noted. 
 

Link officer  Mark Bowler 

  
 

Subject Review of Work Programme  

Type of item Information 

Action by 
Panel 

It was AGREED that the Panel's work programme for 2013/14 as set out in Appendix A attached to the report be endorsed.  

Outcome Information noted. 

Link officer  Martyn George 
 

  
 

Subject (Confidential Item) – Ferneham Hall Performance Review 2012/13 

Type of item Review 

Action by 
Panel 

It was AGREED that:- 
 
(a) the information contained in the report regarding the financial performance of Ferneham Hall in 2012/13 be noted; and 

 
(b)  the following three members of the Leisure and Community Policy Development and Review Panel  be appointed to a 

Ferneham Hall Member and Officer Working Group:- 
 

 

P
age 24



- 13 - 
 

L&C-140305-r  -mge.docx 

 

 
Councillor Miss S M Bell 
Councillor Mrs S Pankhurst 
Councillor R H Price, JP 

 

Outcome Information noted. 
 

Link officer  Mark Bowler 
 

  
 

MEETING 
DATE 

15 January 2014 

Subject Presentation – Fareham Leisure Centre  

Type of item Information 

Action by 
Panel 

It was AGREED that:- 
 
(a) Mr Cook and Mr Grant be thanked for their informative presentation about the refurbishment project; and 

 
(b) the Panel acknowledges and supports the achievements of Fareham Leisure Centre and requests that thanks be 

passed to all Leisure Centre staff. 
 

Outcome Information noted. 
 

Link officer  Mark Bowler 

  
 

Subject Presentation – Fareham Savers Credit Union Review  

Type of item Information 
 

Action by 
Panel 

The Panel received a joint presentation by the Community Development Manager, Fareham Borough Council and Geoff 
Phillpotts, Regeneration Manager, First Wessex, 
 

P
age 25



- 14 - 
 

L&C-140305-r  -mge.docx 

 

It was AGREED that the Community Development Manager and Mr Phillpotts be thanked for a very interesting and 
informative presentation. 
 

Outcome Information noted. 
 

Link officer  Janie Millerchip 

  
 

Subject Review of Community Buildings – Results of Titchfield CAS Area and Western Wards CATS Area Needs Assessment  

Type of item Review 
 

Action by 
Panel 

It was AGREED that:- 
 
(a) the outcomes from the Titchfield and Western Wards Needs Assessments detailed in the report be noted;  

 
(b) officers be authorised to prepare a master plan to meet the identified needs; and 

 
(c) that the need for building repairs to Abshot Community Centre and Victory Hall, Warsash in particular, be noted. 
 
.  

Outcome Information noted. 
 

Link officer  Gareth Satherley 

  
 

Subject Preliminary Overall Review of Work Programme for 2013/14 and draft work programme for 2014/15 

Type of item Review 

Action by 
Panel 

It was AGREED that:- 
 
(a) the updated work programme for 2013/14, attached as Appendix A to the report be approved; and 

 
(b) further consideration be given to the preparation of a draft work programme for the municipal year 2014/15, at the next 

meeting on 5 March 2014. 

P
age 26



- 15 - 
 

L&C-140305-r  -mge.docx 

 

Outcome Information noted. 
 

Link officer  Martyn George 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 27



- 16 - 
 

L&C-140305-r01-mge.docx 

 

 

APPENDIX C 

FAREHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

POLICY FRAMEWORK 

 
Under the Constitution, the plans and strategies to be adopted or approved by the full Council 
are:- 
 
 
(a) Sustainable Community Strategy; 

(b) Housing Strategy; 

(c) Food Safety Service Plan; 

(d) Licensing Policy; 

(e) Plans and Alterations comprising the Development Plan; 

(f) Development Plan Documents; 

(g) Community Safety Strategy; 

(h) Corporate Vision, Values, Objectives and Priority Actions. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 28



- 17 - 
 

L&C-140305-r  -mge.docx 

 

           APPENDIX D 

LEISURE & COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW PANEL - 

PROPOSED WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2014/15 

MEETING DATES FOR 2014/15 

 

 

23 July 2014 
 

Lockswood Community Centre  - 
Presentation by Lockswood Sports & 
Community Association 
 
Leisure Strategy Review 
 
Ferneham Hall Members Working 
Group – Progress Report 
 
Review of the work programme 
2014/15 
 
 

3 September 2014 
 

 
Park Lane Vision Master Plan -
Presentation 
 
Western Wards Pool  
 
Open Spaces Improvement 
Programme Review 
 
Review of Community Buildings Draft 
Master Plan 
 
Review of the work programme 
2014/15 
 
 
 

5 November 2014 
 

Visit to Fareham Leisure Centre – 
Refurbishment Works 
 
Coldeast Open Space Management 
Arrangements -  Countryside 
Rangers Presentation 
 
Ferneham  Hall - Members Working 
Group Performance Review 
 
Review of the work programme 
2014/15 
 
 

Page 29



- 18 - 
 

L&C-140305-r  -mge.docx 

 

 14 January 2015 
 

Community Action Fareham – 
Presentation – Supporting Local 
community Needs 
 
Community Action Fareham  - SLA 
Review 
 
Preliminary overall review of work 
programme 2014/15 and draft 
2015/16 
 
 

4 March 2015  
Fareham Leisure Centre 
Performance Review 
 
Cams Alders Recreation Ground 
Vision  
 
Final review of work programme for 
2014/15 and draft 2015/16 

Page 30


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Fareham Leisure Centre Performance Review
	8 Review of the work programme for 2013/14 and proposed draft work programme for 2014/15



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Leisure and Community Policy 
Development and Review Panel 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Wednesday, 5 March 2014 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor Miss S M Bell (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor M J Ford, JP (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: Mrs P M Bryant, Mrs S Pankhurst and R H Price, JP 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Mrs C L A Hockley ( Executive Member for Leisure 
and Community) and Mrs K K Trott 
 

 
 



Leisure and Community 
Policy Development and 
Review Panel 

- 2 - 5 March 2014 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor N R Gregory. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
It was AGREED that the minutes of the Leisure and Community Policy 
Development and Review Panel meeting on 15 January 2014 be confirmed 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements made at this meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OR ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. PRESENTATION - PARK LANE VISION - UPDATE  
 
(Minute 6 of 5 September 2012 refers) 
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Leisure Projects Officer 
which updated the Panel on the proposed future development proposals for 
the Park Lane Recreation Ground.  These proposals included:- 
 

 a new children’s play area 

 a new skate park facility; 

 provision of outdoor fitness equipment;  

 a floodlit multi-sports facility ; and 

 landscaping and planting improvements. 
 

Information was provided on the progress to date regarding public 
consultation, development of a site plan, planting plan and maintenance 
programme and the establishment of officer working groups. It was noted that 
this project has provided an opportunity to engage with local community 
groups and schools and encourage community participation.  Each of the 
proposed facilities were explained in more detail and further information 
provided about the landscaping and   planting schemes. 
 
It was reported that local residents will be contacted to update them on the 
proposals and information provided on the Council’s website. A public 
consultation event/exhibition  has been arranged for Saturday 14 June 2014 
with illustrative display boards available for the public to view.   Implementation 
of Phase 1 of the leisure improvements ie. development of  the skatepark, play 
area and outdoor gym, was expected to commence in September 2014.  



Leisure and Community 
Policy Development and 
Review Panel 

- 3 - 5 March 2014 

 

 

Implementation of the landscaping and planting schemes were expected to 
follow in autumn/winter 2014 and it was suggested that it might be helpful if the 
Horticulture Development Officer attended a future Panel meeting to give more  
detailed information about  the landscaping/planting proposals.  
 
Members asked a variety of questions about the proposals to which officers 
replied.   In response to a question from Councillor Price regarding the 
arrangements for the public exhibition in June, the Panel was advised that the 
interpretation boards will be on display for a period of time at Fareham Leisure 
Centre and Ferneham Hall and images will also be displayed on the Council 
Connect  located  in Fareham shopping centre. 
. 
 
It was AGREED that the Leisure Projects Officer be thanked for her 
informative presentation and that the Panel fully supports this worthwhile 
project. 
 

7. FAREHAM LEISURE CENTRE PERFORMANCE REVIEW  
 
The Panel considered a report the Director of Community which updated 
members with details regarding the performance of Fareham Leisure Centre.  
Information in the report covered four key areas:- 
 
(i) the outcome of the contract monitoring since this was last reported to the 

Panel in March 2012; 
 
(ii) the continuous improvement plan;  
 
(iii) details of income and expenditure for the Leisure Centre for the financial 

year 2012/13; and  
 
(iv) a brief summary of attendances for the current year of the contract. 
 
The Leisure Development Manager answered members’ questions on various 
matters relating to the operation of the Leisure Centre.  It was agreed that 
officers would send copies of the artist’ impressions of the wet-side 
improvements to Councillor Price as he had been unable to attend the meeting 
on 15 January 2014 when the Panel had received a presentation on this 
matter. Further, in reply to a question from Councillor Price, members were 
informed that any Panel member would be welcome to accompany the Leisure 
Development Manager on a routine contract monitoring visit in order to 
observe what the monitoring process entails specifically and to have a general 
tour of the building.   
 
It was AGREED that the information contained in the report be noted and that 
members endorsed the view that overall Fareham Leisure Centre continues to 
be effectively managed, that significant improvements have and are to be 
made to the Centre and that it provides an excellent service to the community. 
 
 
 



Leisure and Community 
Policy Development and 
Review Panel 

- 4 - 5 March 2014 

 

 

8. REVIEW OF THE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2013/14 AND PROPOSED 
DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2014/15  
 
The Panel considered a report the Director of Community which reviewed the 
outcomes from the Panel’s work programme for the current year, 2013/14 and 
the draft work programme for 2014/15 (attached as appendix D to the report). 
 
Members were reminded that because the Annual Council meeting does not 
take place until late May, the Panel meeting scheduled for 14 May 2014 falls 
within the current municipal year.   The first meeting of the new municipal year 
will therefore take place on 23 July 2014.  
 
In the circumstances, it was proposed that:- 
 

(i) the meeting scheduled for 14 May 2014 be cancelled, subject to there 
being no urgent item of business to be dealt with, and 

 
(ii) the introductory presentation on the role of the Leisure and Community 

PD and R Panel, which is normally made to members at the first meeting 
of the municipal year, be added to the work programme for the meeting 
on 23 July 2014 instead. 

 
The following further amendments to the proposed work programme for 
2014/15 were also reported:- 
 
Meeting on 23 July 2014  
 

 the item Leisure Strategy Review be moved to the meeting on 3 
September 2014; 
 

 the item Review of Community Buildings Draft Master Plan to be  
moved from 3 September 2014 meeting and added to the work 
programme for this meeting. 

 
Meeting on 3 September 2014  
 

 replace the Park Lane Vision Master Plan – Presentation with a 
Presentation from Broadlaw Walk Community Group; 
 

 add the item on Leisure Strategy Review (as referred to above). 
 
It was AGREED that:- 
 
(a) subject to there being no urgent item of business to be dealt with, the  

Panel meeting scheduled to take place on 14 May 2014 be cancelled,; 
 

(b) the outcomes from matters considered at Panel meetings from May 
2013 up until January 2014, contained in Appendix B, be noted; 

 
(c) subject to the revisions noted above, the Panels work programme for 

2014/15 be endorsed; and 
 



Leisure and Community 
Policy Development and 
Review Panel 

- 5 - 5 March 2014 

 

 

(d) the Panel’s proposed  work programme for 2014/15, attached to these 
minutes as Appendix A,  be submitted to the Council for endorsement. 

 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 6.50 pm). 

 



Leisure and Community 
Policy Development and 
Review Panel 

- 6 - 5 March 2014 

 

 

 
APPENDIX A 

LEISURE & COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND 
REVIEW PANEL - PROPOSED WORK PROGRAMME FOR 
2014/15 

MEETING DATES FOR 2014/15 
 

 

23 July 2014 
 

Presentation – Overview of the role 
of the Leisure and Community 
Policy Development  and Review  
Panel and the Leisure & 
Community Portfolio 
 
Lockswood Community Centre  - 
Presentation by Lockswood Sports 
& Community Association 
 
Review of Community Buildings 
Draft Master Plan 
 
Ferneham Hall Members Working 
Group – Progress Report 
 
Review of the work programme 
2014/15 
 

3 September 2014 
 

Presentation – Broadlaw Walk 
Community Group 
 
Western Wards Pool  
 
Open Spaces Improvement 
Programme Review 
 
Leisure Strategy Review 
 
Review of the work programme 
2014/15 
 

5 November 2014 
 

Visit to Fareham Leisure Centre – 
Refurbishment Works 
 
Coldeast Open Space 
Management Arrangements -  
Countryside Rangers Presentation 
 
 



Leisure and Community 
Policy Development and 
Review Panel 

- 7 - 5 March 2014 

 

 

Ferneham  Hall - Members 
Working Group Performance 
Review 
 
Review of the work programme 
2014/15 
 

14 January 2015 
 

Community Action Fareham – 
Presentation – Supporting Local 
community Needs 
 
Community Action Fareham  - SLA 
Review 
 
Preliminary overall review of work 
programme 2014/15 and draft 
2015/16 
 

4 March 2015 Fareham Leisure Centre 
Performance Review 
 
Cams Alders Recreation Ground 
Vision  
 
Final review of work programme 
for 2014/15 and draft 2015/16 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 


